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SCV-5085 Quick Manual

© Dome Cover © Shield Case

© Rotate Base : Control rotating angle of camera.

@ Cushion Lens : It prevents the lens and dome cover from the external force generated during camera
distribution.(Remove it before camera installation)

@ Vari-focal Lens Module : 3 ~ 8.5mm (F1.2).

O Function Setup switch: Display the menu on the screen and move the cursor to four directions to
confirm status or changing a selected item.When menu is off, move this switch left(NEAR) or right(FAR)
for adjusting focus.move this thisswitch up(TELE) or down(WIDE) for adjusting zoom.

@ Video Output Terminal to Monitor

© Pan Base : Control panning angle of camera.

© Power input terminal : Connect the power as specified for each model here.

@ Ground Terminal

@ D &N Input Terminal : You can switch to Day & Night Mode by connecting an external signal to this terminal.

® MD Output Terminal : Motion detection signals are output through this terminal.

(® Video Output Jack : Video signals are output through this port. Connect this port to the Video IN port of a monitor.

Safety Information

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK.
DO NOT OPEN

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK) NO USER

CAUTION: SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

This symbol indicates that dangerous voltage consisting a risk of electric shock is
present within this unit.

This exclamation point symbol is intended to alert the user to the presence of
important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature
accompanying the appliance.

WARNING

¢ To prevent damage which may result in fire or electric shock hazard, do not expose this
appliance to rain or moisture.

* To prevent injury, this apparatus must be securely attached to the floor/wall in accordance with
the installation instructions.

WARNING

1. Be sure to use only the standard adapter that is specified in the specification sheet.
Using any other adapter could cause fire, electrical shock, or damage to the product.

2. Incorrectly connecting the power supply or replacing battery may cause explosion, fire, electric
shock, or damage to the product.

3. Do not connect multiple cameras to a single adapter. Exceeding the capacity may cause
abnormal heat generation or fire.

4. Securely plug the power cord into the power receptacle. insecure connection may cause fire.

5. When installing the camera, fasten it securely and firmly. The fall of camera may cause personal
injury.

6. Do not place conductive objects (e.g. screwdrivers, coins, metal parts, etc.) or containers filled
with water on top of the camera. doing so may cause personal injury due to fire, electric shock,
or falling objects.

7. Do not install the unit in humid, dusty, or sooty locations. doing so may cause fire or electric
shock.

8. If any unusual smells or smoke come from the unit, stop using the product. in such case,
immediately disconnect the power source and contact the service center. continued use in such
a condition may cause fire or electric shock.

9. If this product fails to operate normally, contact the nearest service center. never disassemble
or modify this product in any way. (samsung is not liable for problems caused by unauthorized
modifications or attempted repair.)

10. When cleaning, do not spray water directly onto parts of the product. doing so may cause fire
or electric shock.

CAUTION

1. Do not drop objects on the product or apply strong shock to it. Keep away from a location
subject to excessive vibrationor magnetic interference.
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MAIN SETUP
BASIC / DAY/NIGHT / BACKLIGHT / ITS / INDOOR
» 1.PROFILE BASIC JUSER
2.SSDR ON« ON/ OFF
3.WHITE BAL ATW ATW/QUTDOOR/INDOOR/MANUAL / ANG—SET/ MERCURY
4 .EXPOSURE«! BRIGHTNESS / LENS / SHUTTER/ AGC / SSNRé / RETURN
5.BACKLIGHT OFF OFF / USER BLC / HLC / WDR
SIMPLE FOCUS / FOCUS INITIALIZE / MANUAL /
6.SIMPLE FOCUS«! AFTER D/N/RETURN
7.SPECIAL« DISPLAY / COMM ADJ / IMAGE ADJ / DAY/NIGHT /
DEFOG / PRIVACY / DIS / VIDEO ANALYTICS / RETURN
B, SAVE ) SAVE/NOT SAVE / RESET
DEUTSCH
SCV-5085 Kurzanleitung
© Domekuppel © Abschirmkappe

© Drehbasis : Fiir die Steuerung des Drehwinkels der Kamera

O Schutzlinse : Schiitzt das Objektiv und die Abdeckkappe vor duBerer Krafteinwirkung, die beim Versand
der Kamera entsteht.(Vor der Installation der Kamera entfernen.)

© Objektiv mit variabler Brennweite : 3 ~ 8.5mm (F1.2).

O Funktion-Setup-Schalter : Anzeigen des Bildschirmmeniis und Bewegen des Cursors in vier
Richtungen zur Statusbest oder nach Anderung eines Elements.

@ Videoausgang fiir Anschluss von Monitor

© Supporto Pan : Fiir die Steuerung des Schwenkwinkels der Kamera.

© Netzeingang : SchlieBen Sie die fiir das jeweilige Modell angegebene Stromversorgung hier an.

( Erdungsanschluss

@ D &N Eingang Anschlussterminal : Sie konnen zwischen Tag- und Nachtmodi umschalten, indem Sie ein externes
Signal an diesen Anschlussterminal anschlieBen.

® MD Output inal : werden durch diesen Anschluss ausgegeben.

® Video-Out-Anschlussbuchse : Uber diesen Port werden Videosignale ausgegeben. Diesen Port mit dem
Port “Video IN” an einem Monitor verbinden.

EINST HAUPTMENG

PROFIL GRUND GRUND / TAG/NACHT / GEGENLICHT /TS /

L INNEN/ USER
2.SSDR EIN<! EIN/AUS

ATW / AUBEN /INNEN / MANUELL /
3.WEIBAB BTW— 2 /CSET / MERCURY
4 .BELICHTUNG HELLIGKEIT/OBJEKTIV/VERSCHLUSS/ AGC /SSNRA /ZURTCK
5.GEGENLICHT AUS—p AUS/USERBLC/HLC /WDR

EINFACHER FOKUS / FOKUS INITIALISIEREN /
6.EINFACHER FOKUS<! MANUELL / NACH T/N / ZURUCK
7. SPEZIAL<] ANZEIGEN / EINST KOMM / EINST BILD / TAG/NAGHT

S /DEFOG/ PRIVAT / DIS / VIDEO ANALYTICS / ZURUCK

8. BEENDEN SAVE SAVE / NOT SAVE / RUCKS

© Cubierta del Domo @ Tapa Protectora

© Base de rotacion : Commande de I'angle de rotation de la caméra.

@ Lente de amortiguacion : Disminuye la fuerza externa generada durante la colocacion de la cdmara
enla lente y la tapa curvada.(Retirar antes de instalar la cdmara.)

© Modulo del Lente Varifocal : 3 ~ 8.5mm (F1.2).

© Boton de Configuracion de Funciones : Muestra el men( en la pantalla y desplaza el cursor en las
cuatro direcciones para confirma estado o el cambio de un elemento seleccionado.

© Terminal de Salida de Video al Monitor

© Base de Paneo : Controla el angulo de paneo de la camara.

© Terminal de entrada de alimentacion : Conecte aqui la alimentacion apropiada para cada modelo.

@ Terminal de toma de tierra

@ Terminal de entrada D y N : Puede cambiar al modo Dia y Noche conectando una sefial externa a este terminal.

@ Terminal de salida MD : La salida de las sefiales de deteccion de movimiento se realizan a través
de este terminal.

(® Puerto de Salida de Video : Permite la salida de las sefiales de video. Conecte este puerto al puerto
de entrada de un monitor.

CONFIG PRINCIPAL ) )
BASICO / DIAS/NOCHE / CONTRALUZ / ITS /

P 1.PERFIL BASICO INTER / USER
2.SSDR ON«/ ON / OFF
3.BAL BLAN ATH ATW / EXTER / INTER / MANUAL / AWG—SET /
. MERCURY
4 .EXPOSIC+ BRILLO / LENTE / OBTUR / AGC / SSNRd / VOLVER
5.CONTRALUZ OFF OFF / USERBLC /HLC /WDR
ENFOQUE SIMPLE / INICIALIZAR ENFOQUE /
6.ENFOQUE SIMPLE+! MANUAL / DESPUES DE D/N/ VOLVER
PANTALLA / AJUST COM / AJUST IMAG / DIASINOCHE /
7.ESPEC DEFOG / PRIVACIDAD / DIS / VIDEO ANALYTICS / VOLVER
8.SALIR SAVE SAVE / NOT SAVE / RESET

2. Do not install in a location subject to high temperature, low temperature, or high humidity. Doing
so may cause fire or electric shock.

3. If you want to relocate the already installed product, be sure to turn off the power and then
move or reinstall it.

4. Remove the power plug from the outlet when then there is a lightning. Neglecting to do so may
cause fire or damage to the product.

5. Keep out of direct sunlight and heat radiation sources. It may cause fire.

6. Installit in a place with good ventilation.

7. Avoid aiming the camera directly towards extremely bright objects such as sun, as this may
damage the CMOS image sensor.

8. Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects filled with liquids, such
as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.

9. The Mains plug is used as a disconnect device and shall stay readily operable at any time.

10. Do not expose the camera to radioactivity. Radioactivity exposure may damage the CMOS.

Important Safety Instructions

1. Read these instructions.

. Keep these instructions.

. Heed all warnings.

. Follow all instructions.

. Do not use this apparatus near water.
. Clean only with dry cloth.

©® N o o~ W N

. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, or other apparatus
(including amplifiers) that produce heat.

9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has
two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third
grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong is provided for your safety. If the provided
plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience
receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.
11. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

12. Use only with cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the
manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus.

13. Unplug this apparatus when a card is used. Use caution when moving the
cart/ apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

14. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has
been damaged in any way, such as powersupply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been
spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or
moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects filled with

liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus

FRANGAIS
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Informations relatives a la sécurité

RISQUE DE ECHOC ELECTRIQUE
NEPAS OUVRIR

POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES DE CHOCS ELECTRIQUES, NE RETIREZ PAS LE COUVERCLE
ATTENTION:  (OU LA PARTIE ARRIERE) LES PIECES INTERIEURES NE SONT PAS ACCESSIBLES A
L'UTILISATEUR. FAITES APPEL AU PERSONNEL DE MAINTENANCE QUALIFIE.

. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

Ce symbole indique la présence, dans cette unité, d’une tension élevée et avise des
risques de décharge électrique existants.

Ce symbole indique la présence, dans cette unité, d’une tension élevée et avise des
risques de décharge électrique existants.

ATTENTION
* Afin de réduire le risque d’incendie ou de décharge électrique, n’exposez pas cet appareil a la

pluie ni a I'humidité.

* Pour éviter les blessures, cet appareil doit étre fermement fixé au sol/mur conformément aux

consignes d'installation.

ATTENTION

Assurez-vous d'utiliser uniquement I'adaptateur standard spécifié dans la fiche des caractéristiques
techniques. Utiliser tout autre adaptateur peut provoquer des risques d'incendie ou des chocs
électriques et endommager le produit.

2. Un branchement incorrect de I'alimentation électrique ou un mauvais remplacement de la pile peut

provoquer des risques d'incendie, des chocs électriques ou des dommages au produit.

3. Ne pas connecter plusieurs caméras a un seul adaptateur. Dépasser la capacité peut générer une

chaleur anormale ou un risque d'incendie.

4. Branchez correctement le cordon d’alimentation dans la prise. Une mauvaise connexion peut

provoquer des risques d'incendie.

5. Lors de l'installation de la caméra, attachez-la fermement et en toute sécurité. Une caméra qui tombe

peut causer des blessures

Ne placez pas d’objets conducteurs (tournevis, pieces de monnaie, objets en métal, etc...par
exemple) ou des récipients remplis d’eau sur la caméra. Cela peut causer des blessures dues au feu,
au choc électrique ou & la chute d'objets.

Ne pas installez I'appareil dans des lieux humides, poussiéreux ou couverts de suie. Cela peut
provoquer des risques d'incendie ou des chocs électriques.

Si vous constatez une odeur ou une fumée inhabituelle provenant de I'appareil, arrétez
immédiatement son utilisation. Dans de tel cas, déconnectez immédiatement la source d'alimentation
et contactez le centre de maintenance. Si vous continuez & utiliser le produit dans de telle condition,
cela peut provoquer des risques d'incendie ou des chocs électriques.

Si ce produit ne fonctionne pas normalement, contactez le centre de maintenance le plus proche.

Ne jamais démonter ou modifier le produit de quelque maniere que ce soit. (SAMSUNG n’est pas
responsable des problemes causés par des modifications ou des tentatives de réparation non autorisées.)

10.  Lors du nettoyage, ne pas diriger I'eau directement sur les pieces de I'appareil. Cela peut provoquer

des risques d'incendie ou des chocs électriques.

MISE EN GARDE

. Ne pas faire tomber des objets sur le produit ou lui faire subir des chocs. Eloignez le produit des
emplacements soumis aux vibrations ou interférences magnétiques excessives.

ITALIANO
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2. Ne pas installer le produit a des emplacements soumis aux températures élevées, aux
températures faibles, ou & une humidité élevée. Cela peut provoquer des risques d'incendie ou
des chocs électriques.

3. Sivous désirez changer le produit de place, assurez-vous de le mettre hors tension, déplacez-
le et réinstallez-le.

4. Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise lorsqu'’il y a des éclairs. Ne pas appliquer cette
consigne peut provoquer des risques d'incendie ou endommager le produit.

5. Eloignez le produit des rayons directs du soleil ou des sources de radiation de chaleur. Cela
peut provoquer des risques d'incendie.

6. Installez le produit dans un lieu ou la ventilation est suffisante.

7. Evitez de pointer la caméra directement vers des objets extrémement brillants comme le soleil,
cela peut endommager le capteur d’image CMOS.

8. \eillez a éviter toute projection sur I'appareil et ne placez jamais de récipients contenant un
liquide (ex. : vase) dessus.

9. La prise d'alimentation fait office de systeme de déconnexion ; elle doit donc rester disponible

en permanence.

10. N’exposez pas la caméra aux sources de radioactivité. La radioactivité pourrait endommager
le capteur CMOS.

consignes de sécurité importantes

. Veuillez lire ces instructions.

. Conservez ces instructions.

. Prétez attention a tous les avertissements.

. Veuillez suivre toutes les instructions.

. N'utilisez pas cet appareil a proximité de I'eau.

. Nettoyez-le avec un tissu sec.

. N'obstruez pas les ouvertures de ventilation. Procédez & I'installation conformément aux

instructions du fabricant.

8. Ne pas installer I'appareil & proximité de sources de chaleur comme les radiateurs, les registres
de chaleur et les autres appareils (incluant les amplificateurs) produisant de la chaleur.

9. Veillez & vous conformer aux sécurités des prises de terre et polarisées. Une prise dite polarisée
est composée de deux fiches, une plus large que I'autre. Une prise de terre est composée de
deux fiches et d’une troisiéme fiche pour la terre. La troisieme fiche, plus large que les deux
autres, est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise qui vous est fournie ne correspond pas a votre
prise murale, demandez a un électricien de remplacer la prise obsolete.

10. Veillez a ce que personne ne marche ou se prenne les pieds dans le cordon d’alimentation et

particulierement au niveau des fiches et des prises de courant et au niveau ou ils se situent.

. N'utilisez que des accessoires ou des produits additionnels spécifiés par le

fabricant.

N'utilisez que des chariots, des pieds, trépieds, ou tables spécifiés par le

fabricant ou vendus avec I'appareil.

18. Débranchez cet appareil. Si vous utilisez un chariot, faites attention lorsque

que vous déplacez I'appareil et le chariot pour éviter les blessures causées -
par un renversement.

14. Veuillez faire appel au personnel qualifié pour tous travaux de maintenance. Les travaux de

maintenance sont nécessaires si 'appareil a été endommagé de quelque maniére que ce soit,

comme cordon d’alimentation endommageé, liquide répandu, objets tombés sur I'appareil,
appareil exposé a la pluie et a I'humidité, il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou est tombé par
terre.
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© Couvercle du dome © Boitier de protection

© Base de rotation : Permet de commander I'angle de rotation de la caméra.

O Amortisseur de lentille : Il protege Ia lentille et le couvercle en dome de la force extérieure produite
lors de la distribution de la caméra.(Retirez-le avant d'installer la caméra.)

© Module de lentille avec zoom : 3 ~ 8.5mm (F1.2).

O Commutateur de configuration des fonctions : Affiche le menu sur I'écran et déplace le curseur
dans les quatre directions, pour confirmer, ou aprés une modification d’un élément sélectionné.

@ Terminal de sortie vidéo vers le moniteur

© Base panoramique : Commande de I'angle panoramique de la caméra.

© Terminal d’entrée d’alimentation : Raccordez I'alimentation selon la manigre spécifiée ici pour chaque modele.

(@ Borne de mise a la terre

@ Borne d’entrée D & N : Vious pouvez basculer enter le mode Jour et Nuit en connectant un signal exteme & cette bome.

® Bome de sortie MD : Les signaux de détection de mouvement sont émis via cette bome.

(® Prise de sortie vidéo : Les signaux vidéo sont émis via ce port. Raccordez ce port au port d’entrée (IN)
d’un moniteur.

CONFIG PRINCIPALE
BASIQUE / JOUR/NUIT / CONTRE-JOUR/ ITS /

» 1.PROFIL BASIQUE INTER/ USER
2.SSDR MARCHE«)—» MARCHE / ARRET
ATW/ EXTER /INTER / MANUEL /
EREZLRELG ATW— \\/C—SET/ MERCURY
4.EXPOSITION< LUMINOSTE ORJECTIF/ OBTURATEUR/ AGC SSNRARETOUR
5. CONTRE-JOUR ARRET— ARRET/USERBLC/HLC /WOR

MISE AU POINT SIMPLE / INIT/MISE AU POINT /

6.MISE AU POINT SIMPLE«! MANUEL / APRES J/N / RETOUR

AL< AFFICHAGE / REG COMM / REG IMAGES / JOURINUIT /
[LsECT DEFOG / MASQUAGE / DIS / VIDEQ ANALYTICS / RETOUR
8.QUITTER SAVE SAVE / NOT SAVE / REINIT

© Custodia a cupola © Custodia di protezione

© Supporto girevole : Controllo angolo di rotazione della videocamera.

O Imbottitura degli obiettivi : Protegge gli obiettivi e il coperchio superiore dalle forze esterne generate
durante la distribuzione delle telecamere.(Rimuovere prima dell'installazione della telecamera)

© Sistema varifocale : 3 ~ 8.5mm(F1.2).

© Pulsante Impostazione funzioni : Visualizza il menu e permette di scorrere il cursore in quattro
direzioni per confermare o modi la voce selezionata.

@ Terminale uscita video al Monitor

© Supporto Pan : Controllo angolo di rotazione orizzontale (pan) della videocamera.

© Terminale alimentazione : Collegare I'alimentazione secondo le indicazioni del modello utilizzato.

@ Terminale di massa

@ Terminale di ingresso D & N : E possibile passare al modo Day & Night (Giomo e notte) collegando un segnale
esterno a questo terminale.

@ Terminale di uscita MD : | segnali di rilevazione movimento vengono trasmessi tramite questo terminale.

(® Jack Video in uscita : Porta in uscita per il segnale video. Collegare la porta alla porta video in entrata
di un monitor.

CONFIG PRINCIPALE
BASE / GIORNO/NOTTE / CONTROLUCE / ITS /

» 1.PROFILO BASE INTERNO / USER
2.SSDR ON« ON/ OFF
ATW / ESTERNO / INTERNO / MANUALE /
ERBIIRBEANSO ATH— 4\\C—SET/ MERCURY
4 EXPOSIZIONE«! LUMINOSITA/OBIETTVO/ OTTURATORE / AGC/ SSNRA  RITORNO
5.CONTROLUCE OFF OFF / USER BLC / HLC /WDR
SEMPLICE MESSA A FUOCO / INIZ. MESSA A
6. SEMPLICE MESSA A FUOCO« FUOOCO /MANUALE / DOPO G/N/ RITORNO
MOSTRA / REG COM / REG IMMAGINE / GIORNO/NOTTE
7.SPECTALE«! /DEFOG/ PRIVACY / DIS / VIDEO ANALYTICS / RITORNO
8.ESCITA SAVE SAVE / NOT SAVE / RESET

© Kryt kopule A Kyt

© Zakladna rotace : Kontroluje rotacni tinel kamery.

O Vycpavka objektivu: Chrani objektiv a kryt kopule pred vnéjsimi vlivy, ke kterym dochézi pfi preprave
kamery. (Pfed instalaci kamery ji odstrarite.)

© Varifokalni éocka : 3 ~ 8.5mm (F1.2).

O Tlacitko nastaveni funkce : Na obrazovce zobrazi nabidku a presune kurzor do &tyf smérii k potvrzeni
i po zméné vybrané polozky.

@ Vystup obrazu do monitoru

© Zakladna otoceni : Kontroluje thel otoceni kamery.

© Terminal vstupu napajeni : Pripojte napajeni, jak je to uvedeno pro kazdy model.

@ Uzemiiovaci svorka

@ Konektor vstupu denniho a noéniho rezimu : Miizete prepnout mezi rezimy Day (Den) a Night (Noc)
pripojenim externiho signalu k tomuto konektoru.

® Konektor vystupu detekce pohybu : Signaly detekce pohybu vystupuiji z tohoto konektoru.

(® Pripojeni vystupu obrazu : Skrze tento vystup vychdzi signal obrazu. Tento vystup pripojte ke VSTUPU
obrazu monitoru.

HLAVNI NASTAVENI

PROFIL ZAKLADNT ZAKLADNI/ DEN/NOC / PODSVICENI/ ITS /

S

1. UVNITR / UZIVATEL
2.SSDR ZAP«! ZAP /WYP
S e ATW / VENKU / UVNITR / RUCNI /

3.VYVAZENI BILE ATW AWCSET [ MERCURY.
4 . EXPOZICE+! JAS / OBJEKTIV / CLONA / AGC / SSNRé / OPLACENI
5.PODSVICENT VYP VYP /USER BLC / HLC /WDR

. S JEDNODUCHE ZAOSTRENI / INICIALIZACE
6. JEDNODUCHE ZAOSTRENT« ZAOSTRENI /RUCNI/ PO DIN / OPLAGENI
7.SPECIAL+! DISPLAY / UPR KOMUNIKACE / UPRAVA SNIMKU/ DENNOG /

) ; DEFOG/SOUKROMI/ DIS/ VIDEO ANALYTICS / OPLACENI

8.VYROBEK ULOZIT ULOZIT / NEUKLADAT / RESETOVAT




PYCCKIN
SCV-5085 Kpatkoe pykoBoAcTBO Nonb3oBaTens

TIOREKUT YCTIONS308HNO 110 Ha3HAEHO.
B HOPMATbHbIX YCTOBUAX

CpoK cayxs : 7 ner.

© 3awuTHbIii Konnak
© Bpawaroweeca 1 PerynupoBka yrna Kamepbl,
O TMopyika o6bekTBa ; OHa 0beperaeT 06BEKTUB I KPbILLKY KYNona OT BHeLLHWX BO3AEMCTBHIA,

© KynonbHas Kpbiwuka

npy TpaHcnopTvp Kamep.(CHUMWTe nepen YCTaHOBKOI Kamepbl.)
© Mopynb BapuookanbHoro 06beKkTHBa ¢ KpaTHOCTBIO : 3 ~ 8,5 MM (F1.2),
Mep HaCTpoiiKM / : BbIBECTVI MEHIO Ha KpaH U Nepemelliatb Kypcop Mo YeTbipem
HanpaBNeHuAM JNA NOATBEPXKACHUA COCTOAHUA WU NOCNE U3MEHEHIA HACTPOEK BbIOPaHHOM GYHKLMK,
@ Pazbem BbiX0Jia BUACOCUTHANa Ha MOHUTOP
: PeryupoBKa yrna HaknoHa kamepbl,
© Pazbem BBOA NUTaHNA : [ToAKNIOYUTb NUTaHNE KaK YKa3aHO B HACTOALLEM AOKYMeHTe ANA KOHKPETHOI MoAenh.
(D Pazvem 3a3emnenns
@ BxopHoii pasbem D & N: MoxHo NoAKNIoWMTb BHEWHWiA CUTHAN K 3TOMY pasbemy, uToObl BbINOMHATD
niepeKsTioueHme Mexay AHEBHBIM 11 HOUHbIM PeXUMaMM.
(@ BbixopHoit pazbem MD : Yepes 30T pasbem BbIAAIOTCH CUHabI PACTIO3HABAHIA JBIDKEHIA.
(® Ilitekep BbIBOAA BUACOCATHAN : Yepe3 3TOT NOPT MPOUCKOAUT BbIXO BUAEOCUTHANOB. MoAKNIouwTe ero
K BY/ACOBXOZLY MOHMTOPA.

OCHOBHHE HACTPOMKM
. IPO®MITb FABOBHI

> BA30BbIA / JEHB/HOYb / ®OHOBAS 3ACB. /TS /

1 B MOMELLEHVY / USER
2.SSDR BKJI. «! BKN. / BbIKN.
ATW / CHAPY)KV / B TIOMELLEHII / BPYYHYIO /
3.BAJIAHC BEJIOTO ATW A
4. BKCIOBMIHS«! APKOCTb / OSBKTVIB / 3ATBOP / APY / SSNR4 / BOSBPATA
5.$0HOBASl BACBET  BHIKI. BbIK/. / USER BLC / HLC /WDR
MIPOCTAA GOKYCHIPOBKA / MHULATIV3ALIVA
6.IIPOCTA ©OKYCHMPOBKA«! QOKYCVPOBKV /BPYYHYIO / OCTIE [VH/ BO3BPATA
OTOSPABHTIHACTPOIIKA CBRBWHACTP. 3067 /EHBHOYb/DEFOG /
7. CIE,. $VHKI«! TIPVBATHOCTB/LVAOP, CTAB/TIVIDE ANALYTICS/BO3BPATA
8 . BEIXOR SAVE SAVE / NOT SAVE / MEPE3ATPY3Tb
TURKCE
SCV-5085 Hizh Kilavuz
© Dome Kapagi © Koruma Kapagi

© Dondiirme Tabani : Kameranin donme agisini kontrol eder.

O Lens Tamponu : Lens ve dome kapagini kamera dagrtimi sirasinda olugan harici kuvvetten korur.
(Kameray! monte etmeden 6nce sokiin.)

© Degisken Odakli Lens Modiilii : 3 ~ 8.5mm(F1.2).

O Foknsiyon Ayar diigmesi : Meniiy(i ekranda goriintiiledikten sonra imleci dort istikamette kaydirarak
durum ya da segilen dge degisimini teyit edin.

© Monitdre Video Gikis Terminali

© Kaydirma Tabani : Kameranin kaydirma agisini kontrol eder.

© Giic giris terminali : Her model icin belirlenen giic kaynagini buraya baglaymn.

@ Topraklama Terminali

@ D &N Girig Terminali : Bu terminale harici bir sinyal baglayarak Giindiiz & Gece Moduna gegebilirsiniz.

@ MD Gikis Terminali : Hareket algilama sinyalleri bu terminalden verilr.

(® Video Gikis Jaki : Video sinyallari bu port tizerinden verilir. Bu portu monitdriin Video IN portuna baglaym.

ANA AYAR
: TEMEL / GUNDUZ/GECE / ARKA ISIK /TS /G
P 1.PROFIL TEMEL P \IEKAN / KULLANICI
2.SSDR AGIK«!—® ACIK/KAPALI
: BDOI / DIS MEKAN / I MEKAN / MANUEL /
CLBETAZRDENC BDOL—¥ K- SET / MERCURY
4.POZLAMA«! PARLAKLIK / LENS / ORBURATOR / OAK / SSNR4 / GR DON
5.ARKA ISIK KAPALI KAPALI / USER BLC / HLC / GDA
BASIT ODAK / ODAK BASLATMA / MANUEL /
6.BASIT ODAK« SONRA G/G/ GR DON
7.0ZEL«! EKRAN /LTS AYRADJ/ GRNT AYR ADJ/ GUNDUZ/GECE /
DEFOG/GIZLILIK/DGS/ VIDEQ ANALYTICS / GRDON
8.CIK KAYDET KAYDET / KAYDETME / SIFIRLAMA

© Cihazin Ticaret Bakanliginca cnerilen ortalama omril. © Cihazin EEE yonetmeliklerine uygun olduduna benzer beyan.
EDS Elektronik Dgstek Sanayi ve Ticaret Ltd. $ti.
Koyuncu Elektronik Bilgi Islem Sistemleri San. ve Dis. Tic. A.$.
NFS Teknoloji ve Otomasyon Sistemleri San. Ve Tic. Ltd. Sti.
Sensonet Teknoloji Elekt. ve Bili. Hiz. San. ve Tic. Ltd. St

POLSKI

SCV-5085 Skrocona instrukcja obstugi

© Ostona koputki

© Obudowa

© Podstawa obrotowa : sterowanie katem obrotu kamery.

© Pokrowiec na obiektyw : Chroni obiektyw i pokrywe koputkowa przez uszkodzeniami podczas
transportu.(Usuna¢ przed montazem kamery.)

© Modut obiektywu zmiennoogniskowego : 3 ~ 8.5mm(F1.2).

O Przeta iania funkcji : Wyswietla menu ekranowe i przesuwa kursor w czterech
kierunkach w celu potwierdzania stanu zmianie zaznaczonej pozycji.

@ Gniazdo wyjscia wizyjnego do monitora

© Podstawa Pan : sterowanie katem panoramowania kamery.

© Gniazdo wejsciowe zasilania : Podiacz zasilanie, zgodnie z instrukcjami dotyczacymi kazdego modelu.

(O Ztacze uziemiania

@ Zacze wejsciowe D & N : Do tego ztacza mozna doprowadzi¢ sygnat zewngtrzny w celu zmieniania
trybu Dzien i Noc.

® Ziacze wyjsciowe MD : Przez to ziacze przekazywane sg sygnaty wykrycia ruchu.

(® Gniazdo wyjsciowe sygnatow wizyjnych : Sygnaly wizyjne sa wysytane przez ten port. Podtacz ten
port z portem WEJSCIA sygnatow wizyjnych.

KONFIGURACJA GEOWNA
.PROFIL PODSTAWOWY

S PODSTAWOWY / DZIEN/NOG / PODSWIETLENIE /

1 ITS / WEWNATRZ / USER
2.SSDR WEe! WE /WYL

ATW / NA ZEWNATRZ / WEWNATRZ / RECZNIE /
3.BALANS BIELI ATW ANCoSET ] MERGURY.
4 .EKSPOZYCJA«! JASNOSC / OBIEKTYWU / SPUST / AGC / SSNR4 / ZWROTNY
5. PODSWIETLENIE WYE WYt/ USER BLC / HLC /WDR

> PROSTA OSTROSC / INICJOWANIE OSTROSCI /

6.PROSTA OSTROSC+! RECZNIE / PO D/N / ZWROTNY

WYSWIETLANIE / KOMUNIKACJA / REG. OBRAJU / DZIENINOC /
7. SPECTALNE« DEFOG/ PRYWATNOSC/ DIS / VIDEO ANALYTICS / ZWROTNY
8 .WYJSCIE ZAPISZ ZAPISZ / NIE ZAPISZ / RESET

PORTUGUES

SCV-5085 Manual Rapido

ROMANA

SCV-5085 Ghid rapid

@inveligdom @ Carcasa de protectie

© Suport de rasucire : Controleazd unghiul de rasucire al camerei.

@ Amortizor obiectiv : impiedica efectul fortelor externe generate in timpul distribut iei camerei asupra
obiectivului si a capacului cupold. (indepérla;i-l inainte de instalarea camerei.)

© Modul lentila vari-focala : 3 ~ 8.5mm(F1.2).

© Comutator functii de configurare : Afiseazé meniul pe ecran si deplaseazd cursorul in cele patru
directii pentru a confirma starea sau dupa selectarea unui element.

@ Terminal iesire video cétre monitor

© Suport panoramare : Controleaza unghiul de panoramare al camerei.

© Terminal intrare alimentare : Conectati alimentarea dupa cum se specifica aici pentru fiecare model.

@ Borna pentru masa

(@ Bona de intrare D & N : Puteti comuta intre modurile Zi si Noapte prin conectarea unui semnal exter la aceasta boma.

@ Borna de iesire MD : Semnalele de detectare a miscarii sunt emise prin aceasta borna.

® Mufa iesire video : Semnalele video sunt transmise prin acest port. Conectati acest port la portul
Video IN al monitorului.

CONFIGURARE PRINCIPALA

» 1.PROFIL DE BAZA DE BAZA / NOAPTE/ZI / PODSWIETLENIE /TS /

INTERIOR / UTIL.

2.SSDR ACTIVAT«!— ACTIVAT/ DEZACTIVAT
ATW/ EXTERIOR / INTERIOR / MANUAL /
GSLVECIDERZEE ATW—> \WC-SET/ MERCURY

LUMINOZITATE / LENTILA / OBTURATOR / AGC / SSNR4 / REVINE

DEZACTIVAT / USER BLC / HLC /WDR

FOCALIZARE SIMPLA / INITIALIZARE
FOCALIZARE /MANUAL / DUPA N/Z / REVINE

AFISAJ/AJUST COM/AJUST IMAGINE / NOAPTE/ZI /
DEFOG/ INTIMITATE / DIS / VIDEO ANALYTICS / REVINE

SALVEAZA / NU SALBA / RESETARE

.EXPUNERE+/

.FOCALIZARE SIMPLA«!

3
4
5.PODSWIETLENIE  DEZACTIVAT
6
7.FUNC SPECIALE«!

8

.IESIRE SALVEAZA

SCV-5085 714 v =—a7Ib

SRPSKI

SCV-5085 Brzi vodic¢

© Poklopac kupole © Zastitno kuciste

© Rotiranje osnove : Kontrolisanje ugla rotiranja kamere.

O Linsdyna : Den skyddar linsen och kupolskyddet fran utvandig paverkan som genereras vid
kameradistribution.(Ta bort den fore installation av kameran.)

© Modul varifokalnog sociva : 3 ~ 8.5mm(F1.2).

O Prekidat za podesavanje funkcije : Prikazuje meni na ekranu i pomera kurzor u Cetiri smera, da bi se
potvrdio status ili nakon menjanja izabrane stavke.

@ Terminal za video izlaz do monitora

© Osnova preleta : Kontrolisanje ugla preleta kamere.

© Terminal za ulaz napajanja : PoveZite napajanje kako je naznaceno za svaki model ovde.

(O Terminal za uzemljenje

@ D i N ulazni konektor : MoZete vrsiti prebacivanje u dnevni i noéni rezim tako $to Cete povezati spoljni
signal na ovaj konektor.

® MD izlazni konektor : Signali detekcije pokreta se $alju preko ovog konektora.

(® Priklju¢ak za video izlaz : Video signali izlaze preko ovog porta. PoveZite ovaj port za Video IN port monitora.

GLAVNO PODESAVANJE

» 1.PROFIL BAZICNO BAZICNO / DAN/NOC / PODSWIETLENIE /TS /

UNUTRA / USER
2.SSDR UKENO«! UKENO/ ISK

ATW / NAPOLJU / UNUTRA / RUCNO /

& BRI ATW— \\/C—SET/ MERCURY
4. IZLOZENOST+«! OSVETLJENJE / SOCIVO / KAPAK / AGC / SSNR4 / VRAC.
5. PODSWIETLENIE ISK ISK / USER BLC / HLC /WDR

JEDN. FOKUS. /INICIJ. FOKUS. / RUCNO /
6.JEDN. FOKUS.<«! TOCTE DIN / VRAG.

PRIKAZ / COMMADJ / POD. SLIKE/DANINOG / DEFOG /
oSS PRIVATNOST/ DIS/ VIDEQ ANALYTICS / VRAC.
8.12LAZ SACUVAJ SACUVAJ / NE SACUVATI/ RESETUJ

g=0]

SCV-5085 7=k MO A

© Cobertura de abobada © Caixa de protecdo

© Base de rotacao : controla 0 angulo de rotacao da camera.

® Amortecedor da Lente : Protege a lente e a tampa do dome da forca externa gerada durante o
transporte e entrega da camera.(Remova antes de instalar a cdmera.)

© Modulo de lente varifocal : 3 ~ 8.5mm (F1.2).

© Chave de configuracéo de fungao : Exibe 0 menu na tela e move o cursor para quatro direcdes para
confirmar o status ou depois da alteragéo um item selecionado.

@ Terminal de saida de video para o monitor

© Base horizontal : controla o angulo horizontal da camera.

© Terminal de entrada de energia : Conecte aqui o cabo de energia como especificado para cada modelo.

(@ Terminal de terra

@ Terminal de entrada D & N : vocé pode alternar para 0 modo dia e noite conectando um sinal externo a este terminal.

® Terminal de saida MD : Sinais de detecgdo de movimento séo transmitidos por este terminal.

(® Tomada de saida de video : Os sinais de video séo transmitidos através dessa porta. Conecte essa
porta a porta Video IN de um monitor.

CONFIGURAGAO PRINCIPAL )
BASICO / DIA/NOITE / ILUM TRASEIRA/ ITS /

P 1.PERFIL BASICO INTERIOR/ USER
2.SSDR LIG+! LIG / DESL
EAC / EXTERIOR / INTERIOR / MANUAL /
GEQUILRERANCD EAC— GAE>AJUST/ MERCURY
.EXPOSIGAO«! BRILHO / LENTE / OBTURADOR / CGA / SSNR4 / RETORN.
DESL/BLC/CPL/WDR

FOCO SIMPES / INICIALIZAR FOCO / MANUAL /
APOS D/N / RETORN. (retornar)

EXIBIGAO/AJ COM / AJIMAGEM / DIANOITE /DEFOG
/PRIVACIDADE / EIG/ VIDEO ANALYTICS / RETORN.

SALV / NAO SALV / REDEF

.FOCO SIMPES«!
.ESPECIAL«/

3]
4
5.ILUM TRASEIRA DESL
6
7
8.SAIR SALV

O F=Lhn— @ V—IVRTr—2R

O BEA—R:HASDEEAEEFIHLET,

O LYRT Y B NDATERRITRET DANDS LY RE F—LAN—ERELET, (H
ASDA VX S—IVDFICZENERIALET, )

ONYTA=HIVLY ALY ZEY 2—/)b3~85mm (F1.2)

O WEERERM Y F OSDAZa—%HRRL. h—VIb& FTFEAICEE L. BEREEEEL

IR LE T,

@ EZZ-\DETFHNETF

ONIZVIR=R HASDIN = T EEEFILET,
TREANIRI 2

O Bits 7

O TA/F A MIRANRF SNEMES £ CORFICERL T, B/RE-FEURIZTE

EET,
O E—VaviENETF T 3 VIBIESIE. COmFHSENENET,
BETAHEAY v vy

A URE
pI1TOT4— A=y h l’J\'SER:/'M/DAY/NIGHT/M%%E/ITS/EW/
2.5SDR ON«<'—» ON/OFF
53 ATW/ 54/ 2743/ MANUAL /
3WHITE A5 22 ATW — LC5SET/ MERCURY
4B HRIE BRIGHTNESS / L/ / SHUTTER / AGC / SSNR4 / &
S HHAHIE OFF OFF / USERBLC /HLC /WDR
SIMPLE FOCUS / 7+ —h A4t/ MANUAL /
6.SIMPLE FOCUS«! AFTERDN /2%
.4 X7 A a2 | MAGE 34 DAYINIGHT DEFOG/
7SPECIAL PR/ T ARE NOROAVAYICS 25
8RS RF BEIREEL/ Uty b

0= 71
© Rotate Base : Rotate Zt=ZE ZHgILICt
O FMHX : 702t RSN LAGHs R o2 AR} E Ao MES
S (2t X Al MAGHIR.)
O Vari-focal #IX 2& 3~8.5mm (F1.2)
O 7I54E AR | OIS St BASH S, <A/3H/EH2>R 0ISAIH 2ot S=S MelstiLt
UOILL MEHS HILED| ASSILICE
O T3t MR 5t FAECIR
O Pan Base (+82|H) : 7tH2t2| PanningS Z&BILICE
O M2 U3 oixt © x| £Hxt
ZORt 2= HF(Day & Night) UIErR} :7t02t HiF2] FoRIZE MAS R o3
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=5 MES
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AuEeRt
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> 1 ZHHAK BERC/R0RIDC /SR IEpHEE AYEC NgHEE
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3.30|ERI2A RS/ AQIH AL 4% /UAEH - SET/MERCURY
4 -EEM 7|2 X HEL/H121/SSNR4/ 27
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6.SIMPLE FOCUS« SIMPLE FOCUS / £8 £7|3t /4 | AFTERD/N / &7
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SVENSKA

SCV-5085 Snabbmanual

© Kupolhilie @ Skyddshilie

© Roteringssockel : Styr kamerans roteringsvinkel.

O Skyddslins : Skyddar linsen och kupolskyddet frén yttre mekanisk paverkan under leverans.(Ta bort
den innan kameran installeras.)

© Varifokal lins : 3 ~ 8.5mm(F1.2).

O Funktionsinstéllningsomkopplare : Visa menyn pa skdrmen och flytta markéren &t fyra hall for
bekréfta status eller efter andring av ett valt objekt.

@ Videoutgang till bildskarm

© Panoreringssockel : Styr kamerans panoreringsvinkel.

© Stromforsorjningsingéng : Anslut den typ av stromforsorjning som specificeras for respektive modell har.

@ Jordad kontakt

@ D & N-ingangsterminal : Du kan stinga av dag & natt-lge genom att ansluta en extern signal till den har kontakten.

(® MD-utgangsterminal : Rorelsedetekteringssignaler utsénds via den hér terminalen.

(® Videoutgangsuttag : Videosignalerna matas ut via denna port. Anslut den hér porten till bildskarmens
port Video IN.

HUVUDINSTALLNINGAR
BAS / DAG/NATT / MOTLJUS / ITS / INOMHUS /
» 1.PROFIL BAS ANVANDARE
2.SSDR PA«! PA/ AV
ATW / UTOMHUS / INOMHUS / MANUELL /
ERVIEREE ATH— (4 \/C-SET/ MERCURY
4 . EXPONERING+« LJUSSTYRKA/ LINS / SLUTARE / AGC / SSNR4 / ATERGA
5.MOTLJUS AV | AV/USERBLC/HLC /WDR
ENKEL FOKUS / FOKUSINITIERA / MANUELL /
6.ENKEL FOKUS«! EFTER DN/ ATERGA
7. SPECIAL«) VISNING / KOMM.JUST. / BILDJUST. / DAG/NATT /DEFOG
] / AVSKILDHET/ DIS / VIDEQ ANALYTICS / ATERGA
8.GA UR SPARR ) 3pARA/EJ/ATER
IX x
EXUHSAM
High Resolution WDR
i 2 49 . g 3 ) 2
& 2 Vandal-Resistant Dome Camera <
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SCV-5085 Kvikmanual

© Kuppeldaeksel © Beskyttelseskappe

© Rotationssokkel : Styring af kameraets rotationsvinkel.

O Linsebeskytter : Den beskytter linsen og kupeldaekslet mod den eksterne kraft, der genereres under
kameradistribution. (Fjern den for installation af kameraet.)

© Zoomobjektiv linse-modul : 3 ~ 8.5mm(F1.2).

© Funktionsopstillingskontakt : Viser menuen pa skeermen og flytter markeren i fire retninger for at
bekreefte status eller efter &endring af et valgt element.

@ Videoudgang til monitor

OF + Styring af panoreringsvinkel
© Stromindgang : Tilslut stram som angivet for hver model her.
@ Jordforbindelsesstik

@ D/N-indgangsstik : Du kan skifte til Dag og nat-tilstand ved at slutte et eksternt signal til dette stik.

(® MD-udgangsstik : Bevagelsesdetektionssignaler udsendes via dette stik.

(® Videoudgangsstik : Videosignaler udsendes fra denne port. Tilslut denne port til Video IN-porten pa en
monitor

HOVEDOPSETNING
BASIS / DAG/NAT / MODLYS / TS / INDEND@RS /
P 1.PROFIL BASIS BRUGER
2.SSDR TEND«l—p TEND/SLUK
ATW / UDENDQRS / INDENDERS / MANUEL /
ERLERIANCE ATW— \\/C-SET /MERCURY

4 .EKSPONERING« LYSSTYRKE /LINSE / LUKKER / AUTO.GAIN-KONT. / SSNR4 / RETUR

5.MODLYS SLUK— SLUK/USER BLC /HLC /WDR
ENKEL FOKUS / START FOKUS / MANUEL /
6.ENKEL FOKUS«! EFTERDIN/RETUR
e DISPLAY, KOVMJUST,/BLLEDJUST,/ DAGNAT /DEFOG/
[LSEECT PRVATLVETS/ DGT BLOSTB/VDED ANALYTICS/RETUR
8. FORLAD GEM—P GEM/ GEM IKKE /NULSTLL

p

") Samsung Techwin cares for the environment at all product manufacturing
2 stages to preserve the environment, and is taking a number of steps to
\;(:’ provide customers with more environment-friendly products.The Eco
eco mark represents Samsung Techwin’s will to create environment-friendly
products, and indicates that the product satisfies the EU RoHS Directive.

RoHS compliant
J

Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)

(Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with separate collection systems)
This marking on the product, accessories or literature indicates that the
product and its electronic accessories (e.g. charger, headset, USB cable)
should not be disposed of with other household waste at the end of their
working life. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health
from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate these items from other

I typcs of waste and recycle them responsibly to promote the sustainable
reuse of material resources.

Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or

their local government office, for details of where and how they can take these items for

environmentally safe recycling.

Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the

purchase contract.

This product and its electronic accessories should not be mixed with other commercial

wastes for disposal.

Correct disposal of batteries in this product

(Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with separate battery return systems.)

This marking on the battery, manual or packaging indicates that the batteries
in this product should not be disposed of with other household waste at the
end of their working life. Where marked, the chemical symbols Hg, Cd or

Pb indicate that the battery contains mercury, cadmium or lead above the
reference levels in EC Directive 2006/66. If batteries are not properly disposed
of, these substances can cause harm to human health or the environment.

To protect natural resources and to promote material reuse, please separate batteries
from other types of waste and recycle them through your local, free battery return
system.

FCC Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions :

This device may not cause harmful interference, and

This device must accept any interference received including interference that may cause
undesired operation.



